

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

DO NO HARM,

Plaintiff,

v.

HEALTH AFFAIRS; and PROJECT HOPE,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-cv-02670-RDM

ORAL HEARING REQUESTED

**PLAINTIFF DO NO HARM'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesiii

Introduction..... 1

Background.....3

 A. Project HOPE receives millions of dollars in federal funds and all of its operations are covered by Title VI and §1557.3

 B. Project Hope and Health Affairs launch and oversee the Health Equity Fellowship for Trainees that excludes white applicants.4

 C. Do No Harm has members who are ineligible to apply to the Fellowship on account of race.....6

Standard of Review..... 8

Argument 9

 I. Do No Harm has associational standing..... 9

 A. Member A would have standing on his own.....9

 B. The interests Do No Harm seeks to protect are germane to its purpose.....19

 C. The participation of Member A is unnecessary.19

 II. Do No Harm has stated claims against Defendants under Title VI, §1557, §1981, and the DC law.21

 A. Do No Harm has stated claims under Title VI and §1557 by alleging that its members are excluded from the Fellowship based on race.....21

 B. Do No Harm has stated a claim under §1981 because Defendants do not offer white applicants the same opportunity to enter into contractual relationships.....23

 C. Do No Harm has stated a claim under D.C law.....30

 D. Defendants’ other arguments are forfeited and otherwise unavailing.32

Conclusion35

Certificate of Service35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.N.S.W.E.R. Coal. v. Kempton,
493 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2007).....16

Adam v. Obama for America,
210 F. Supp. 3d 979 (N.D. Ill. 2016)..... 27, 29

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña,
515 U.S. 200 (1995).....33

AFPF v. Bonta,
141 S.Ct. 2373 (2021).....18

Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.,
570 U.S. 205 (2013).....33

Aktieselskabet AF 21 Nov. 2001 v. Fame Jeans Inc.,
525 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2008)8

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984).....15

Am’s Health Ins. Plans v. Hudgens,
915 F. Supp. 2d 1340 (N.D. Ga. 2012).....18

Armeninan Assembly of Am., Inc. v. Cafesjian,
924 F. Supp. 2d 183 (D.D.C. 2013).....22

Baldwin v. Morgan,
287 F.2d 750 (5th Cir. 1961).....12

Barbour v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.,
374 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....33

Barnes v. Gorman,
536 U.S. 181 (2002).....33

**Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. Downtown Dev., Inc.*,
448 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2006).....16

Bob Jones Univ. v. U.S.,
461 U.S. 574 (1983).....34

Carney v. Adams,
141 S.Ct. 493 (2020).....11

Chavous v. D.C. Fin. Resp. & Mgmt. Assistance Auth.,
154 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2001).....8

Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of African Am.-Owned Media,
140 S.Ct. 1009 (2020)..... 10, 23, 24, 30

Comm. for Effective Cellular Rules v. F.C.C.,
53 F.3d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....20

Cox v. Nielsen,
2019 WL 1359806 (D.D.C. Mar. 26, 2019)..... 32, 33

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Regan,
597 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D.D.C. 2022)..... 8

Disability Rts. Wisconsin, Inc. v. Walworth Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors,
522 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2008).....18

Doe v. Stincer,
175 F.3d 879 (11th Cir. 1999)18

Domino’s Pizza, Inc v. McDonald,
546 U.S. 470 (2006).....23, 24, 25

Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.,
928 F.3d 95 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 9, 19

Equal Rts. Ctr. v. Abercrombie & Fitch Co.,
767 F. Supp. 2d 510 (D. Md. 2010).....20

FAIR v. Rumsfeld,
291 F. Supp. 2d 269 (D.N.J. 2003) 17, 18

Finch v. City of Indianapolis,
886 F. Supp. 2d 945 (S.D. Ind. 2012)33

Foman v. Davis,
371 U.S. 178 (1962).....9

Geo. Wash. Univ. v. D.C. Bd. of Adjustment,
831 A.2d 921 (D.C. 2003)31

**Gratz v. Bollinger*,
539 U.S. 244 (2003).....2, 12, 15, 22, 23, 25

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State,
992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)20

Grove City Coll. v. Bell,
465 U.S. 555 (1984).....34

Hagemann v. Molinari,
14 F. Supp. 2d 277 (E.D.N.Y. 1998).....29

Hallal v. RDV Sports, Inc.,
682 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1996)29

**Hamer v. Sidway*,
124 N.Y. 538 (1891).....27

Hammon v. Barry,
826 F.2d 73 (D.C. Cir. 1987)33

**Hancock Cnty. Bd. of Sup’rs v. Rubr*,
487 F. App’x 189 (5th Cir. 2012)17

Hassan v. City of New York,
804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015).....31

Hill v. Ross,
183 F.3d 586 (7th Cir.1999).....33

Hollander v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
450 F. Supp. 496 (D. Conn. 1978).....23, 28, 29

Hosp. Council of W. Pennsylvania v. City of Pittsburgh,
949 F.2d 83 (3d Cir. 1991)19

Howard v. Chimps, Inc.,
284 P.3d 1181 (Ore. App. Ct. 2012)..... 26, 29

**Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States*,
431 U.S. 324 (1977).....2, 11, 23

Johnson v. Transportation Agency,
480 U.S. 616 (1987),.....33

Kennedy v. D.C. Gov’t,
519 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2007).....25

**Lauture v. Int’l Bus. Machines Corp.*,
216 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 25, 28

Lewis v. Greyhound Corp.,
199 F. Supp. 210 (M.D. Ala. 1961).....12

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014).....15

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 9, 16

Marvelli v. Chaps Cmty. Health Ctr.,
193 F. Supp. 2d 636 (E.D.N.Y. 2002).....29

McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.,
427 U.S. 273 (1976).....23

Moore v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
993 F.2d 1222 (5th Cir. 1993)10

Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis,
407 U.S. 163 (1972).....11

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 18, 34

NAACP v. Trump,
298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 9, 18

**Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville*,
508 U.S. 656 (1993).....2, 10, 12

**New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Com. (Census Case)*,
 351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) 18, 19

NRDC v. Mineta,
 2005 WL 1075355 (S.D.N.Y. May 3, 2005)18

**Ranchers-Cattlemen Action Legal Fund v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,
 573 F. Supp. 3d 324 (D.D.C. 2021)..... 2, 8, 9, 12, 16

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....34

Runyon v. McCrary,
 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....29

Schneider v. Kissinger,
 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 32, 33

**Shea v. Kerry*,
 796 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 2, 10, 14, 15, 20

**Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright*,
 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022)18

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....9

Stafford v. Geo. Wash. Univ.,
 2019 WL 237333 (D.D.C. June 5, 2019).22

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. Pres. & Fellows of Harv. Coll.,
 261 F. Supp. 3d 99 (D. Mass. 2017)20

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. Pres. & Fellows of Harv. Coll.,
 980 F.3d 157 (1st Cir. 2020)20

Summers v. Earth Island Institute,
 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....2, 16, 19

Texas v. Lesage,
 528 U.S. 18, 21 (1999)14

United Food & Com. Workers Union Loc. 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.,
 517 U.S. 544 (1996).....19

United Steelworkers of America v. Weber,
 443 U.S. 193 (1979).....32

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....11, 19, 20

Young Am.’s Found. v. Gates,
 560 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2008).....18

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §1981.....23
42 U.S.C. §2000d..... 21, 23
42 U.S.C. §2000d-4a.....21
42 U.S.C. §18116.....21, 22, 23
D.C. Code §2-1402.11..... 30, 31

Other Authorities

Professional Association, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....31

Treatises

Restatement (Second) of Contracts §24.....25
*Restatement (Second) of Contracts §71 25, 27
*Restatement (Second) of Contracts §346.....29
